Import Constrained if
Max Demand > 90% N-1 GSP

Capacity

Low Carbon Networks Fund
Full Submission Pro-forma

Page 64 of 87

Project Code/Version No:
UKPNT206

The low values are based on the ‘No Progression’ scenario, which represents a future

where there is little to no innovation in the renewable energy sector, gas is the preferred

choice of generator and all renewables targets are missed.

The high values are based on the ‘Gone Green’ scenario, which assumes a balanced

approach to renewable growth, i.e. all generation technologies grow at a similar rate

where the GB renewables target for 2020 and indicative targets for 2030 are met. The

decrease in demand values reflects the increase in energy efficiency measures and the

high uptake of electric vehicles and heat pumps.

The changes in demand and generation expected by 2019 and 2024 are represented by

the percentage multiplier values in Figure 11. These years were selected to align

approximately with UK Power Networks upgrade plans in the Kent network area (due

2019) and the end of the RIIO ED1 review period in 2023.

Figure 11: Demand and generation scenarios (% change over base case)

2019 2024

HIGH LOW HIGH LOW

Demand -2% 0% -3% -1%

Embedded Generation 40% 30% 69% 48%

Results

The study identified 93 constrained GSPs for the base case across all licence areas from

a total of 348 GSPs that were assessed, 40 of which are export-constrained. The analysis

demonstrated that on average, each license area in the GB network presented two to

three export-constrained GSPs.

Applying the future demand and generation scenarios for 2019 and 2024, the identified

constrained GSPs are presented in below, where:

 HG = high generation, LG = low generation; and

 HD = high demand, LD = low demand.

Figure 12: Constrained and Export-constrained GSPs in 2019 and 2024